

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY, UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:08cv00409 (JDB)
	)	
HARRIET MIERS and	)	
JOSHUA BOLTEN, in his capacity as custodian	)	
of White House records,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNTS I AND II**

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

CARL J. NICHOLS  
Principal Deputy Associate Attorney General

JOHN C. O'QUINN  
Deputy Associate Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Director, Federal Programs Branch

JOHN R. TYLER (D.C. Bar No. 297713)  
JAMES J. GILLIGAN (D.C. Bar No. 422152)  
NICHOLAS A. OLDHAM (D.C. Bar No. 484113)  
HELEN H. HONG (CA SBN 235635)  
STEPHEN J. BUCKINGHAM  
Attorneys  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	7
A.    Congressional Demands for Executive Papers .....	7
B.    Demands For Information And Inter-branch Accommodations During The 110th Congress .....	10
C.    The Committee’s Investigation of the Dismissal of Nine U.S. Attorneys .....	11
D.    The President’s Substantial Efforts To Accommodate Congress And Congress’s Subpoenas .....	13
E.    The President’s Response To The Subpoenas .....	16
F.    Ms. Miers’s Response To The Subpoena Directed To Her .....	19
G.    The Committee’s Civil Action .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    THE COMMITTEE LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO BRING THIS SUIT .....	23
A.    The Committee Does Not Raise a Dispute of the Kind Traditionally Thought to be Capable of Judicial Resolution .....	24
B.    The Committee Has Not Demonstrated That It Has Suffered The Kind Of Injury Traditionally Redressed By Article III Courts .....	28
C.    The Committee Cites No Authority That Supports Its Assertion of Standing in Light of <u>Raines</u> .....	34
II.   THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COMMITTEE DOES NOT HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION THAT AUTHORIZES THIS SUIT .....	37

III.	THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE ANY JURISDICTION IT MAY HAVE UNDER THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT .....	43
IV.	MS. MIERS IS ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM THE COMPELLED TESTIMONY SOUGHT BY THE COMMITTEE .....	47
	A. The President’s Senior Advisers Are Absolutely Immune From Compelled Congressional Testimony .....	48
	B. Ms. Miers Is Immune from Compelled Testimony Even Though She No Longer Serves As The President’s Counsel .....	56
	C. The Committee Does Not Have A Fundamental Or Comprehensive Need For The Compelled Testimony Of The President’s Immediate Advisers .....	59
V.	THERE IS NO LEGAL REQUIREMENT THAT THE WHITE HOUSE PRODUCE A PRIVILEGE LOG TO A CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE IN RESPONSE TO A REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS .....	62
	A. No Law Exists Requiring The White House To Produce A Privilege Log To A Congressional Committee In Response To A Request For Documents .....	63
	B. Requiring the President And His Advisers To Provide Congress With A Privilege Log Would Violate The Separation of Powers .....	67
	CONCLUSION .....	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	46
<u>Alexander v. Sandoval</u> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	4, 37, 39
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	24, 25
<u>Armstrong v. Bush</u> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	40
<u>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</u> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	55, 64, 65
<u>Ass'n of Amer. Physicians and Surgeons v. Clinton</u> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	52
<u>Barenblatt v. United States</u> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....	34
<u>Barnes v. Kline</u> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	26, 30, 33, 70
<u>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</u> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	28
<u>Braxton Cty. Ct. v. West Virginia ex rel. Dillon</u> , 208 U.S. 192 (1908) .....	29
<u>Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</u> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	4, 39
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	38
<u>Cale v. City of Covington</u> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	38
<u>Califano v. Sanders</u> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	38
<u>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</u> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Chenoweth v. Clinton</u> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir.1999) .....	26, 27, 34
<u>Chisolm v. Roemer</u> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	41
<u>Clinton v. Jones</u> , 520 U.S. 680 (1997) .....	57, 58
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006) .....	24

<u>Davis v. Passman</u> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	38
<u>Dellums v. Powell</u> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	63, 64, 72
<u>Dellums v. Powell</u> , 642 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	63, 64, 72
<u>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</u> , No. 07-712, 2008 WL 803421 (D.D.C. March 27, 2008) .....	65
<u>John Doe, Inc. v. DEA</u> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	35
<u>Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc. v. Harrods, Ltd.</u> , 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	44
<u>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</u> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	37
<u>Empak v. United States</u> , 349 U.S. 190 (1955) .....	65, 66
<u>FEC v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	32
<u>Gonzaga v. Doe</u> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	39
<u>Gravel v. United States</u> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) .....	49, 52
<u>Guerrero v. Clinton</u> , 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	36
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	32
<u>Hutcheson v. United States</u> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962) .....	65
<u>Jackson v. Culinary Sch. of Washington, Ltd.</u> , 27 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	45, 47
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	41
<u>Loving v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	48
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	25
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) .....	25
<u>McGrain v. Dougherty</u> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927) .....	33
<u>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</u> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Myers v. United States</u> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	58

<u>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</u> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	49, 55, 67
<u>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Nixon v. Sirica</u> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	7, 37
<u>Okpalobi v. Foster</u> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (emphasis added) .....	39
<u>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</u> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	35
<u>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</u> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	32
<u>Public Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.</u> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952) .....	44
<u>Quinn v. United States</u> , 349 U.S. 599 (1962) .....	65, 66
<u>Raines v. Byrd</u> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Reed v. Cty. Commissioners of Delaware Cty, Pa.</u> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928) .....	42
<u>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	40
<u>Rooney v. Secretary of Army</u> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	44
<u>Ryan v. Dep't of Justice</u> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	55, 65
<u>Sanders v. McClellan</u> , 463 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	67
<u>Schnapper v. Foley</u> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	39
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	28, 51, 52
<u>Senate Select Committee v. Nixon</u> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</u> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	24
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	35
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 128 S.Ct. 761 (2008) .....	38, 39
<u>Texas Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</u> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	39, 41
<u>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</u> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	40
<u>Townsend v. United States</u> , 95 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1938) .....	53

<u>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</u> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 525 U.S. 316, 344 (1999) .....	35
<u>United States v. AT&amp;T</u> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	8, 28, 34, 45
<u>United States v. AT&amp;T</u> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	8, 9, 73
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Richardson</u> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	26, 47
<u>United States v. Tobin</u> , 195 F. Supp. 588 (D.D.C. 1961), <u>rev'd</u> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962) .....	54
<u>United States v. United States House of Representatives</u> , 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983) .....	45
<u>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	24, 28, 36
<u>Vaughn v. Rosen</u> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	64
<u>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</u> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	25
<u>Walker v. Cheney</u> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Watkins v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) .....	61
<u>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</u> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) .....	38
<u>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</u> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995) .....	44
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	40, 63

## **UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Art. I, § 6, cl. 1 .....	52
Art. II, § 3 .....	50

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 192 ..... 43, 65

2 U.S.C. § 194 ..... 21, 43

2 U.S.C. § 288 ..... 41

2 U.S.C. § 288d(a) ..... 42

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) ..... 55

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 1345 ..... 38

28 U.S.C. § 1365 ..... 41

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) ..... 4, 39, 40, 44

**FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 ..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)(ii) ..... 68

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) ..... 54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a) ..... 72

**FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 17(c) ..... 59

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

4 Fed. Reg. 3864, Exec. Order No. 8248 (Sept. 9, 1938) ..... 51

H.R. Rep. No. 423, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007) ..... 14, 20

U.S. Senate. Statements on Introduced Bills and Joint Resolutions S.2170. Cong. Rec. 94th Cong., 1st Sess., 1975, 121, no. 19 (July 24, 1975):24597-24600 ..... 42

Congressional Right to Information Act,  
S. 2432, § 343, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) ..... 42

S. Rep. No. 170, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 89, 96 (1977), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4216, 4313 ..... 42

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

3 Annals of Congress 493 (Mar. 27, 1792) ..... 7

5 J. Marshall, The Life of George Washington 200 (1807) ..... 8

8 Messages & Papers Pres. 381 (1898) ..... 8, 11

Assertion of Executive Privilege With Respect to Clemency Decision,  
23 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1999) ..... passim

Harold C. Relyea, The Executive Office of the President: A Historical, Biographical, and Bibliographical Guide 6 (Harold C. Relyea, ed. 1997) ..... 51

Immunity of Former Counsel to the President From Compelled Congressional Testimony, 31 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2007) ..... 19, 50

John R. Steelman & H. Dewayne Kreager, The Executive Office as Administrative Coordinator, 21 L. & Contemp. Probs. 688 (1956) ..... 51

Mem. From John M. Harmon, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Re: Executive Privilege at 5 (May 23, 1977) ..... 53

Presidential Advisers Testimony Before Congressional Committees:  
An Overview (April 14, 2004) ..... 51

Testimony of Sara Taylor, S. Comm. on the Judiciary: Preserving Prosecutorial Independence (July 11, 2007) ..... 12

Testimony of J. Scott Jennings, S. Comm. on the Judiciary: Preserving Prosecutorial Independence (August 2, 2007) ..... 12

Texts of Truman Letter and Velde Reply, N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 1953 ..... 57
